MANUEL
D'UTILISATEUR



A PROPOS DE CES INSTRUCTIONS
D'UTILISATION

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il vous
plaira. Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, veuillez lire attentivement

|| H les consignes de sécurité. Respectez les avertissements sur
I'appareil et dans le mode d'emploi.

Gardez les instructions d'utilisation a portée de main a tout moment

Elles Font partie intégrante de I'appareil et doivent étre remises au
nouveau propriétaire en cas de vente ou de transfert de I'appareil.

Explication des symboles

Lorsqu'un paragraphe est marqué d'un des symboles d'avertissement suivants, le
danger indiqué doit étre évité afin d'éviter les conséquences possibles décrites.

Ce mot-clé désigne un niveau de risque élevé qui, s'il n'est pas évité, entraine la mort

ou des blessures graves.

A WARNING!

Ce mot-clé indique un niveau de risque moyen qui, s'il n'est pas évité, peut entrainer la

mort ou des blessures graves.

A CAUTION!

Ce mot-clé indique un faible niveau de risque qui, s'il n'est pas évité, peut causer une

blessure mineure ou modérée.

H NOTICE!

Ce mot-clé avertit d'éventuels dégats matériels.

[
Ce symbole fournit des informations supplémentaires utiles pour le
montage ou le fonctionnement.



opheliecavalier
Texte souligné 


A PROPOS

Déclaration de conformité : les produits marqués de ce symbole satisfont
< € aux exigences des directives CE.

Jetez I'appareil dans le respect de I'environnement (voir « L'appareil est
rempli d'une certaine quantité d'antigel »).

L'appareil est rempli d'une certaine quantité d'antigel. L'appareil ne doit pas
étre jeté avec les ordures ménagéres.



UTILISATION CONFORME

L'appareil n'est pas adapté a une utilisation comme appareil de chauffage principal.
L'appareil est destiné a étre utilisé comme appareil de chauffage d'appoint dans de
petites piéces.

L'appareil est destiné au chauffage et au séchage des serviettes et du linge de maison
et sert également de porte-serviettes.

* L'appareil est destiné a un usage domestique ou similaire.

 L'appareil n'est pas destiné a un usage professionnel ou industriel.

¢ Une utilisation non conforme annulera la garantie .

* Ne modifiez pas I'appareil sans notre approbation et n'utilisez aucun autre
équipement auxiliaire non approuvé ou fourni par nous.

* N'utilisez que des piéces de rechange et des accessoires fournis ou approuvés par
nous.

¢ Respectez toutes les informations fournies dans ce mode d'emploi, en particulier les
consignes de sécurité. Toute autre utilisation est considérée commme non conforme et
peut entrainer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages a la propriété.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

A ATTENTION

Danger de blessure pour les enfants et les personnes ayant des capacités sensorielles
ou intellectuelles, mentales réduites (par exemple, les personnes partiellement
handicapées, les personnes dgées avec des capacités fixes ou intellectuelles fixes
réduites) ou avec un manque d'expérience et de connaissances (par exemple, aider les
enfants).

 Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et/ou de
connaissances, a condition qu'elles soient surveillées ou formées a I'utilisation en toute
sécurité de I'appareil et qu'elles aient compris les dangers encourus.

* L'appareil est rempli d'une certaine quantité d'antigel. Toute réparation nécessitant
I'ouverture de I'appareil de chauffage ne peut étre effectuée que par le service aprés-
vente.

-N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour sécher des textiles imbibés de liquides ininflammables
(par exemple de I'essence pour le détachage).




INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

A ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

Risque d'électrocution d0 a des composants sous tension.

- N'utilisez I'appareil que s'il est entierement fonctionnel. Si le produit ou
une partie de celui-ci est défectueux, mettez le produit hors service et
déposez-le.

* Branchez I'appareil uniquement sur une prise électrique correctement
installée. La tension secteur doit correspondre a la tension indiquée dans
les données techniques de I'appareil.

* N'utilisez pas de rallonges.

« Avant la premiére utilisation, puis aprés chaque utilisation, vérifiez
que l'appareil et le cable d'alimentation ne sont pas endommagés.

-Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil s'il y a des dommages visibles sur
I'appareil ou le cable d'alimentation.

-Pour éviter des situations dangereuses, faites réparer le cable
d'alimentation uniquement par un centre de service spécialisé ou appelez
le service aprés-vente.

-Assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation n'entre pas en contact avec des
parties chaudes de |I'appareil ou d'autres sources de chaleur.

-Avant tout nettoyage et entretien, débranchez I'appareil de la prise
électrique.

-Protégez le cable d'alimentation du contact avec I'eau ou autres liquides.
-N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour sécher des vétements trempés.

-Le cable d'alimentation ne doit pas étre coincé ou écrasé. Ne couvrez pas
le cable d'alimentation avec un tapis ou articles similaire.

Eviter :

-Les températures extrémement élevées ou basses.

-La lumiére directe du Soleil.



INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

A ATTENTION

Danger d0 aux vapeurs nocives !

L'appareil est uniquement destiné au séchage de textiles qui sont entrés
en contact avec de |'eau.

Les textiles qui sont entrés en contact avec par ex. I'essence ou
similaire ne doivent pas étre séchés a I'aide de I'appareil, car la chaleur
0énérée peut provoquer des vapeurs nocives.

A Mise en Garde

Risque de blessure !

Une manipulation négligente vous expose au risque de blessures.
-Assurez-vous qu'il n'y ait aucun risque de trébucher sur le cable
d'alimentation.

-Ne pas utiliser de rallonges.

-Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans des environnements a risque d'explosion
Danger de brUlures !

Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir trés chaudes

et provoquer des brilures. Faire particuliérement attention en présence
d'enfants et de personnes a risque.

REMARQUE

Une utilisation incorrecte peut endommager I'appareil.

-N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage ou d'objets corrosifs ou abrasifs
pour nettoyer l'appareil, car ils pourraient endommager ses surfaces.
-N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour sécher des tissus délicats tels que la soie, le
polyamide, le polyacrylique, etc. Faites attention aux instructions sur les
vétements.



Installation

A ATTENTION

Risque de choc électrique !

- Maintenir une distance minimale de 60 cm des douches, baignoires,
lavabos ou autres installations sanitaires.

- Montez I'appareil de maniére a ce que les personnes dans la baignoire
ou la douche ne puissent pas entrer en contact avec l'interrupteur et
autres dispositifs de réglages et/ou de contrdle.

- Lors du montage de I'appareil au mur, choisissez un emplacement
approprié et veillez a ne pas monter sur I'appareil au mur. Choisissez
un emplacement approprié et veillez a ne pas endommager les
conduites électriques, de plomberie ou de gaz cachées avec la plaque
arriéere.

A ATTENTION

Risque de blessure !

- Afin d'éviter tout danger pour les jeunes enfants, installez I'appareil
de maniére a ce que le tube chauffant le plus bas soit a au moins
600 mm du sol.

- Ne montez pas |'appareil directement sous une prise murale, sinon il
y a un risque que les cables s'accrochent.



RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES

Nettoyage de I'appareil et du thermostat numérique
-Eteignez I'appareil via le thermostat numérique.
-Laissez I'appareil refroidir complétement.

-Coupez l'alimentation.
- Essuyez l'appareil et le thermostat numérique avec un chiffon
légérement humide.

Dépannage

Au moment de |'expédition, le produit est en parfait état. Si un probléme
devait néanmoins survenir, essayez d'abord de le résoudre a |'aide du
tableau suivant. En cas de dysfonctionnement, contacter le Service

Aprés-Vente

PROBLEME

CAUSE PROBABLE

SOLUTION

L'appareil ne
chauffe pas

L'appareil est éteint

Allumez |'appareil

La température choisie
est trop basse

Réglez le thermostat

Pas de courant

-Vérifiez que la fiche de I'appareil est
insérée dans la prise.

-Vérifiez que la prise électrique est
correctement installée.

- La tension secteur doit
correspondre a la tension indiquée
dans les données techniques de
I'appareil.

-Vérifiez les disjoncteurs.

Le thermostat

Le capteur de
température est en court-

Réglez la température.

numérique Contactez le service aprés-vente.
affiche circuit ou la température

I'indication Er est supérieure a 75 °C.

Du liquide Uln point de I'appareil Contacter le service aprés-vente. Ne
s'échappedu | M estpas | jamais réparer ou ouvrir I'appareil.
radiateur hermétiquement fermé.




Remarque

L'appareil est rempli d'une certaine quantité d'antigel. L'appareil ne doit pas
étre jeté avec les ordures ménagéres. Apportez |'appareil a votre entreprise
locale d'élimination des déchets.

INFORMATIONS POUR L'ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT
CONFORMEMENT A LA DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE
2012/19/UE

RECYCLAGE (ELIMINATION DU PRODUIT EN FIN DE VIE)
Ce produit est marqué du symbole du tri sélectif relatif aux déchets
d’équipements électriques et électroniques. Cela signifie que ce produit
B © doit pas étre mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers mais doit étre
pris en charge par un systéme de collecte sélective conformément a la
directive européenne 2012/19/UE. Il sera ensuite soit recyclé soit
démantelé afin de réduire les impacts sur I'environnement, les produits
électriques et électroniques étant potentiellement dangereux pour
I'environnement et la santé humaine en raison de la présence de
substances dangereuses. Pour plus de renseignements, vous pouvez
contacter votre administration locale ou régionale.



Danger d'étouffement en cas d'ingestion ou d'inhalation de petites piéces
ou de films d'emballage.
-Gardez le film d'emballage hors de portée des enfants.

Le pack comprend :

- Séche-serviette électrique

- 4 supports muraux

- 4 vis pour la fixation du support mural

- 4 rondelles

- 4 chevilles

- 4 vis pour fixer les supports muraux au mur
- Mode d'emploi

Les schémas d'installation sont présentés ci-dessous, veuillez consulter un professionnel
avant l'installation.
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Installation du porte-serviettes

* Lisez attentivement la fiche d'instructions avant l'installation.
« L'installation doit étre effectuée par un professionnel.
* Veuvillez jeter I'emballage correctement.
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THERMOSTAT

Ecran d'affichage

© Bouton mode programme

Boutons de réglage de la température et du temps (valeurs plus élevées)
9 Bouton ON/OFF

g Bouton de réglage de la température et du temps (valeurs inférieures)

Bouton Menu
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POSITIONNEMENT DANS LA SALLE DE BAIN

F | 60cm |

60 cm

60cm

N

[[zone 1
[1Zone 2
[CArea 3

Installation

INSTALLATION DANS LA SALLE DE BAIN

Avertissement : cet appareil doit étre installé uniquement dans le
volume 2 ou hors volume d’une salle de bain conformément aux
exigences de la norme francaise d’installation électrique NF C 15-100.
Note : Le schéma ci-dessus est donné uniquement a titre d'exemple.
Nous vous suggérons de contacter un électricien professionnel pour
toute aide.
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Panneau de contréle

Symbol
20:89 | Heure
8 Jour

[:1:] Numéro de programme (P1-P7)

98:99 | Température

L | Mode confort

D) Mode Economique

Mode Antigel

&
@ Programme
i

Mode pilote
b En chauffe
ER Détection Fenétre ouverte

T Mode Boost

14




Use equipment

Symbol

) Protection enfant

tulul Chronologie

Allumez I'appareil

-Appuyez sur le bouton 8 du thermostat numérique pour allumer I'appareil.

-Réglez le bouton du thermostat numérique sur 3.

-Réglez d'abord I'heure et le jour de la semaine.

Mode de réglage

Lorsque le thermostat numérique est allumé, la derniére Fonction modifiée s'affiche.

T Mode confort
Le mode confort vous permet de régler la température pendant la journée. Plage de réglage
possible de la piéce de 7°C a 30°C. La température standard est de 19°C.
-Appuyez sur le bouton 8 (interrupteur marche/arrét).
-Appuyez sur la touche 10 jusqu'a I'apparition de I'icone Mode Confort.
-Utilisez les touches 7 et 9 pour régler la température souhaitée.
-Appuyez sur le bouton 10 pour enregistrer les données.

7 Mode économie (mode nuit)
Avec cette option, vous pouvez régler la température de nuit.
La plage de températures disponibles est de 7°C a 30°C. La température standard est de
15°C.

-Appuyez sur le bouton 8 (interrupteur marche/arrét}.

-Appuyez sur la touche 10 jusqu'a I'affichage de I'icone Save Mode.
-Utilisez les touches 7 et 9 pour régler la température souhaitée la nuit.
-Appuyez sur le bouton 10 pour enregistrer les données.
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Mode dégivrage

Cette option évite que la température ambiante ne soit trop basse. Quand la
température ambiante descend en dessous de 7 °C, le chauffage est allumé et lorsqu'il
est supérieur a 7 °C, il s'éteint.

-Appuyez sur le bouton 8 (interrupteur marche/arrét).

-Appuyez sur la touche 10 jusqu'a I'affichage de I'icone Mode Dégivrage.

-Utilisez les touches 7 et 9 pour régler la température souhaitée.

-Appuyez sur le bouton 1 pour enregistrer les données.

Mode Programme

Vous pouvez utiliser cette option pour réinitialiser le calendrier actuel et le jour de la
semaine si |'appareil est en premiére utilisation, inutilisé pendant une longue
période ou aprés une panne de courant.

Pour chaque jour de la semaine P1-P7 (du lundi au dimanche), vous pouvez spécifier
quand le processus de chauffage devrait commencer. Vous pouvez également
régler la température souhaitée.

Mode Fil pilote

Avec cette option, vous pouvez configurer |'appareil pour qu'il démarre suivant la

configuration de votre centrale. Vous pouvez également régler la température
souhaitée.

Chauffe
Cette icdne apparait uniquement lorsque I'appareil est en cours de chauffe.

Mode détection fenétre ouverte
Si la température ambiante baisse de 5°C en 5 minutes en mode chauffage, cela peut
signifier que la fenétre est ouverte. Sile mode d'ouverture de fenétre est défini, le

mode d'ouverture de fenétre prend effet, le processus de chauffage s'arréte pendant
une durée spécifiée (60 ou 90 minutes).

Mode turbo

En mode turbo |'équipement peut étre chauffé a 75°C a puissance maximale

pendant 2 heures, 1,5 heures, 1 heure ou 0,5 heure quelle que soit la température
ambiante.

Verrouillage Enfant

Si le verrouillage enfant est activé alors vous ne pourrez pas utiliser le thermostat.

Pour utiliser le mode protection enfant pressez simultanément le bouton 7 et 9
pendants deux secondes.

Pour enlever le mode protection enfant répétez I'opération précédente, |'icone doit
disparaitre dans les deux secondes.
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La chronologie indique I'heure a laquelle le processus de chauffage se produit. Pendant
le chauffage, la barre apparait en noir.

Réglage initial
-Réglez d'abord I'heure et le jour de la semaine.

Régler I'heure et le jour de la semaine
-Appuyez sur le bouton 8 (interrupteur marche/arrét).

-Appuyez sur le bouton 10 pendant 3 secondes jusqu'a ce que |'indicateur de
réglage de I'heure clignote.

-Utilisez les boutons 7 et 9 pour régler I'heure actuelle.
-Lorsque la touche 10 est a nouveau appuyée, I'indicateur des minutes clignote.

Si vous ne le faites pas dans les 30 secondes, il passera automatiquement a
I'affichage des minutes.

-Utilisez les touches 7 et 9 pour régler les minutes.
-Appuyez sur 10 jusqu'au jour de la semaine pour régler le scintillement.
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Utilisez les boutons 7 et 9 pour sélectionner le jour présent.

1 Lundi 5 Vendredi
2 Mardi 6 Samedi

3 Mercredi 7 Dimanche
4 Jeudi

® Mode P (P1-P7)
-Appuyez sur le bouton 8 (interrupteur marche/arrét).
-Appuyez sur le bouton 10 pendant 3 secondes jusqu'a ce que les réglages de I'heure et
du jour de la semaine s'affichent.
-Appuyez sur la touche 10 jusqu'a ce que le mode P1 apparaisse.

Qe

P il

, Wbl lulualn

-Appuyez sur le bouton 10 pendant 5 secondes jusqu'a ce que la chronologie clignote.
-Appuyez sur les boutons 7 et 9 pour spécifier quand lancer le cycle de chauffage. Les
barres sur I'axe sont affichées en noir pour indiquer que le cycle de chauffage a lieu. Réglez
chaque plage horaire comme souhaité, pour la journée (mode confort) et pour la nuit (mode
économie).

-Utilisez le bouton 10 pour enregistrer les données.

-Le lendemain P2 s'affiche en appuyant a nouveau sur la touche 10. Différentes valeurs
peuvent étre définies pour les jours du lundi au dimanche.

-Appuyez sur la touche 10 pour enregistrer les réglages.

La chronologie indique quand le processus de chauffage commence. Cela peut étre vu a
travers la barre noire. Si il n'y a pas de barre noire, c'est que ce n'est pas défini.

Le réglage standard du mode confort est de 5h00 a 23h59, du lundi au dimanche.

Le réglage standard du mode économie (mode nuit) est de 00h0O0 a 4h59, du lundi au
dimanche.

Les paramétres standards peuvent étre modifiés.

Exemple:

L'exemple décrit comment définir les heures 12:00 le lundi. Il illustre également comment
spécifier les températures pour le cycle de chauffage.

-Appuyez sur le bouton 8 (interrupteur marche/arrét).

-Appuyez sur le bouton 10 pendant 3 secondes jusqu'a ce que "12" clignotant s'affiche.
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Régler I'heure et le jour de la semaine

-Appuyez sur le bouton 8 (interrupteur marche/arrét).

-Appuyez sur le bouton 10 pendant 3 secondes jusqu'a ce que |'indicateur de
réglage de I'heure clignote.

-Utilisez les boutons 7 et 9 pour régler I'heure actuelle.

-Lorsque la touche 10 est a nouveau appuyée, I'indicateur des minutes clignote.
Si vous ne le faites pas dans les 30 secondes, il passera automatiquement a
I'affichage des minutes.

-Utilisez les touches 7 et 9 pour régler les minutes.
-Appuyez sur 10 jusqu'au jour de la semaine pour régler le scintillement.

- Appuyez sur le Bouton 10 pendant 5 secondes jusqu'a ce que I'axe du temps clignote.

- Appuyez sur les boutons 7 et 9 pour déterminer quand le chauffage doit fonctionner. Les
barres dans les axes de temps sont affichées en noir,c'est-a-dire que le chauffage
fonctionne pendant ce temps.

Réglez les heures souhaitées pour la journée (mode confort) et pour la nuit (mode économie
mode).
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- Aprés avoir sélectionné les heures souhaitées, vous pouvez enregistrer le réglage en
appuyant sur le bouton 10 et poursuivre le réglage avec les jours suivants.

- Appuyez sur 10 et procédez au réglage des jours suivants.

- Appuyez a nouveau sur 10 et le jour suivant P2 (mardi) s'affiche.

- Vous pouvez effectuer des réglages pour chaque jour de la semaine de P1 a P7

- Lorsque vous avez terminé les saisies, appuyez sur la touche 10 pour enregistrer le
réglage.

L'illustration précédente montre le jour actuel. Il est indiqué dans |'axe des temps en bas
de l'illustration que le radiateur Fonctionne a partir de 5 heures du matin.

L'écran indique que I'appareil de chauffage fonctionne actuellement en mode Confort et le
symbole de chauffage indique que I'appareil continue de chauffer.
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Mode pilote a 6 ordres
Confort, confort-1, confort-2, éco, hors gel, STOP.

Cette fonction nécessite l'installation d'un contréleur spécial au domicile de
|'utilisateur pour pouvoir étre utilisé en conjonction avec elle. Une fois connecté, le
radiateur sera pris en charge par le contréleur spécial de I'utilisateur, comme
indiqué sur l'image.

0k far

r &
9.0

& En chauffe
Affiche une icone de chauffage lorsque I'appareil est en cours de chauffe.
Si le symbole de chauffage n'est pas affiché, le processus de chauffage ne se produira
pas.

Détection de fenétre
Si la température ambiante baisse de 5°C en 5 minutes en mode chauffage cela peut
signifier que la fenétre est ouverte. Si la détection d'ouverture de fenétre est définie, la
détection d'ouverture de fenétre est activée.

Talsl
i o

L'appareil passe en mode température 10°C.
Aprés 60 ou 90 minutes de chauffage, I'appareil repasse au mode précédent.
Retour au mode précédent. Si la température ambiante baisse de 5 °C supplémentaires en
I'espace de 5 minutes, la « détection de fenétre ouverte » est a nouveau activée et I'appareil
chauffe en mode de température fixe de 10 °C. Température de réglage (FO) :
Si I'appareil ne peut pas mesurer correctement, la température a laquelle la détection de
fenétre ouverte est activée peut également étre réglée manuellement.
Si I'appareil ne peut pas mesurer correctement, la température a laquelle la fenétre ouverte
la détection est activée peut également étre réglée manuellement.

* Appuyez sur la touche 8 pour mettre |'appareil en mode veille.

¢ Appuyez sur le bouton 7 pendant 10 secondes.
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Mode d'utilisation

* Appuyez sur la touche 7 pour régler la température.

Les possibilités de réglage sont comprises entre 5°C et -5°C.

* Appuyez briévement sur la touche 10 pour enregistrer le réglage et quitter le
processus. La fenétre de sélection suivante apparait automatiquement.

F ol

Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche 10 pendant 3 secondes jusqu'a ce que le symbole de
la valeur a régler clignote.
* Réglez la durée de I'absence, par ex. 7 jours, a |'aide des touches 7et 9 .
¢ Confirmez la valeur saisie en appuyant sur la touche 10.
0 la Fonction "détection de Fenétre ouverte" est désactivée.
60 la Fonction est programmée pour 60 minutes.
90 la fonction est programmée pour 90 minutes.
* Aprés le réglage, appuyez sur la touche 10 pour enregistrer I'entrée.

T Mode Turbo
En mode turbo, I'appareil chauffe pendant 2 heures, 1,5 heures, 1 heure ou 0,5 heures
a la puissance maximale de 75 °C.

* Appuyez sur la touche 8 (interrupteur Marche/Arrét).

* Appuyez sur le bouton 10 jusqu'a ce que le symbole Turbo du mode s'affiche a
I'écran

*pe.og *

-Pour régler I'heure, appuyez sur les touches 7 et 9 .
Vous pouvez régler le temps entre 30 minutes et 2 heures par pas de 0,5 heure. Le
symbole du mode Turbo reste affiché a I'écran.

* Appuyez brievement sur la touche 10 pour enregistrer les entrées et quitter le mode
Turbo.

22



Mode boost 24h/24
Dans ce mode Turbo 24/24, I'appareil chauffe pendant 24 heures maximum a une
puissance maximale de 75 °C pendant 24 heures maximum, quelle que soit la température
ambiante.

* Appuyez sur la touche 8 (interrupteur Marche/Arrét).

* Appuyez sur la touche 10 jusqu'a ce que le symbole du mode Turbo apparaisse a
I'écran.

* Appuyez sur le bouton 10 pendant 5 secondes jusqu'a ce que le symbole du mode
turbo clignote.

‘0300 *

I

¢ Pour régler la durée, appuyez sur les touches 7 et 9.

Vous pouvez régler la durée totale de 1 heure a 24 heures.

Vous ne pouvez définir que des heures entiéres. Le symbole du mode Boost clignote. Le
chauffage démarre automatiquement pour la durée réglée.

@ Verrouillage enfant
Pour éviter une opération incorrecte, vous pouvez activer le verrouillage enfant pour
verrouiller le mode actuel.

ZF.mm il
aUE'LH.l

* Appuyez simultanément sur les touches 7 et 9 pendant env. 2 secondes jusqu'a ce que le
symbole de sécurité enfant apparaisse.

Le bouton marche/arrét peut toujours étre enfoncé, les autres fonctions ne peuvent pas
étre exécutées.

les fonctions ne peuvent plus étre exécutées.

Pour désactiver la sécurité enfant, appuyez simultanément sur les touches 7 et 9 pendant
environ 2 secondes.

Restauration des parameétres d'usine

¢ Allumez I'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton 8.

¢ Maintenez le bouton 8 enfoncé pendant 10 secondes.
Le systéme démarre automatiquement avec la restauration des paramétres d'usine, puis
s'éteint.
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Spécifications techniques

Données techniques

Tension nominale :
Classe de protection :
Type de protection :
Max. Température:

220-240 V-, 50-60 Hz
P44

Il

75°
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About these operating instructions

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope you enjoy it.Before
operating the appliance, please read the safety instructions carefully.
| | Observe the warnings on the appliance and in the operating instructions

Keep the instructions for use handy at all times. They are an integral part of the
appliance and must be handed over to the new owner if the appliance is sold or
transferred.

Symbols Explanation

When a paragraph is marked with one of the following warning symbols, the danger
indicated must be avoided in order to prevent the possible consequences described.

This keyword denotes a high level of risk that, if not avoided, causes death or
serious injury.

A WARNING!

This keyword denotes a medium level of risk which, if not avoided, can result in death
or serious injury.

A CAUTION!

This keyword denotes a low level of risk that, if not avoided, can cause a minor or
moderate injury.

H NOTICE!

This keyword warns of possible material damage.

® This symbol provides additional information useful for as-
1 sembly or operation.




About these operating instructions

g

Declaration of Conformity : Products marked with this symbol
fulfil the requirements of the EC directives

Dispose of the appliance in an environmentally sound manner (see
Appliance is filled with a certain amount of antifreeze").

The appliance is filled with a certain amount of antifreeze. The
appliance must not be disposed of with household waste.



Utilizzo conforme

Compliant use

The appliance is not suitable for use as a main heating appliance.
The appliance is intended for use as an auxiliary heating appliance in
small rooms.

The appliance is intended for heating and drying towels and linen
and also serves as a towel rail.

¢ The appliance is intended for domestic or similar use.

e The device is not intended for professional or industrial use.

¢ Non-compliant use will invalidate the warranty:

¢ Do not modify the device without our approval and do not use

any other auxiliary equipment not approved or supplied by us.

¢ Only use spare parts and accessories supplied or approved by us.

¢ Observe all information provided in these operating instructions, in
particular the particularly the safety instructions. Any other use is considered to
be non compliant and may result in personal injury or damage to property.

Safety instructions

A WARNING!

Danger of injury for children and persons with reduced fixed
sensory or intellectual abilities (e.g. partially disabled persons,
elderly persons with reduced fixed fixed or intellectual abilities)
or with lack of experience and knowledge (e.g. older children).
older children).

- This device can be used by people with reduced physical,
sensory or intellectual capacities or lack of experience and/or
knowledge, provided that they are supervised or instructed in
the safe use of the device and who have understood the
dangers involved.

- The appliance is filled with a certain amount of antifreeze. Any
repairs that require opening of the

heater may only be carried out by the after-sales service.

-Do not use the appliance to dry textiles soaked with infi
lammable liquids (e.g. petrol for stain removal).




Safety instructions

A WARNING!

Risk of electrical shock!

Danger of electric shock due to live components.

-Use the device only if it is fully functional. If the product or a
part of it is defective, put the product out of service and dispose
of it properly.

- Only connect the appliance to a properly installed electrical
outlet. properly installed. The mains voltage must correspond to
the voltage indicated in the technical data of the appliance.

- Do not use extension cables.

- Before first use, and after each use thereafter, check that the
device and the power cable are not damaged.

-Do not operate the appliance if there is visible damage to the
appliance or the power cable.

-To avoid dangerous situations, only have the power cable
repaired by a specialised service centre or call for service.

-Make sure that the power cable does not come into contact with
hot parts of the appliance or other heat sources.

-Before any cleaning and maintenance, unplug the appliance
from the electrical outlet.

-Protect the power cable from contact with water or other liquids.
-Do not use the appliance to dry soaked clothes.

-The power cable must not get caught or crushed. Do not cover
the power cable with a carpet or similar.

Avoid:

-extremely high or low temperatures.

-direct sunlight.




Safety instructions

A WARING!

Danger from harmful vapours!

The device is only intended for drying textiles that have come
into contact with water.

Textiles that have come into contact with e.g. petrol for petrol
or similar must not be dried using the appliance, as the heat
generated can cause harmful vapours.

A CAUTION!

Danger of injury!

Careless handling exposes you to the risk of injury.

-Make sure there is no risk of tripping over the power cable.
-Do not use extension cords.

-Do not use the device in explosion-hazardous environments
Danger of burns!

Some parts of this product can become very hot

and cause burns. Take particular care in the presence of
children and persons at risk.

H NOTICE!

Possible material damage!

Improper use could damage the device.

-Do not use any corrosive or abrasive cleaning agents or objects to
clean the appliance, as these may damage its surfaces.

surfaces.

-Do not use the appliance to dry delicate fabrics such as silk,
polyamide, polyacrylic etc. Pay attention to the instructions on the
clothing.



Installation

A WARNING!

Risk of electric shock!

- Maintain a minimum distance of 60 cm from showers,
bathtubs, washbasins or other sanitary facilities.

-Mount the appliance in such a way that people in the bath or
shower cannot come into contact

with the switch and other adjustment and/or control devices.

-When mounting the appliance on the wall, choose a suitable
location and take care not to mount the appliance on the wall.
Choose a suitable location and take care not to damage hidden
electrical and plumbing or gas pipes with the trailing plate.

A WARNING!

Danger of injury!

-In order to avoid any danger to young children, install the
appliance in such a way that the lowest heating tube is at least
600 mm from the floor.

-Do not mount the appliance directly under a wall socket, as
otherwise there is a danger of the cables catching fire.



Problem solving

Cleaning the appliance and digital thermostat

-Turn the appliance off via the digital thermostat.
-Let the appliance cool down completely.
-Turn off the power supply.

-Wipe the appliance and the digital thermostat with a slightly damp cloth.

Trouble shooting

At the time of dispatch, the product is in perfect condition. If a problem should
nevertheless occur, first try to solve it with the help of the following table. In the
event of a malfunction, contact the After-Sales Service

Problem

Possible cause

Troubleshooting

The device
does not heat

up.

The device is switched off.

Switch on the device.

The set temperature is too
low.

Set a higher temperature.

No mains voltage
present.

-Check that the appliance plug is
inserted in the socket.

-Only connect the appliancetoa
properly installed electrical outlet.

- The mains voltage must correspond
with the voltage stated in the
technical data of the appliance.
-Check the fuses in the fuse box.

The digital
thermostat
displays

the indication Er.

The temperature sensor is
short-circuited or the
temperature is above
than 75 °C.

Regolare la temperatura impostata.
Contattare I'Assistenza post-vendita.

Liquid escapes
from the
liquid.

One point of the
appliance is not
hermetically sealed.

Contact after-sales service.Never
repair or open the device.




Note on disposal

Note on disposal

The appliance is filled with a certain amount of antifreeze. The appliance
must not be disposed of with household waste. Take the appliance to your local
waste disposal company.

Disposal

APPARATUS

All used appliances marked with the symbol on the side must not be

be disposed of together with household waste.

As stipulated in Directive 2012/19/EU, the appliance must be disposed of
_ properly at the end of its useful life.

In this way the materials contained in the appliance will be recycled and

environmental impact will be reduced.

Return the old appliance to a collection point for waste from

electrical and electronic equipment or a recycling centre.

For further information, contact your local waste disposal company or

the municipal administration.



Package Contents

Package Contents

A DANGER!

Danger of suffocation!

Danger of suffocation if small parts or packaging films are
swallowed or inhaled.

-Keep the packaging film out of the reach of children.

The purchased package includes:

-1 Electric towel warmer

- 4 wall brackets

- &4 screws for wall bracket fixing

- 4L washers

- 4plugs

- 4 screws to fix the wall brackets to the wall
- Instructions for use

Installation diagrams are shown below, please consult a professional prior to installation.
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Towel Rail Installation
- Read the instruction sheet carefully before installation.
- Installation should be completed by professional person.

- Please dispose the package properly.
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Equipment overview

Digital thermostat

V

o=

(O/\ M)

aéaé

Digital thermostat (Figure. (B)

Display

G Hot Button to enter P mode

Temperature and time setting buttons (higher values)
9 On/off switch

g Temperature and time setting buttons (lower values)

Button menu
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Assembly overview

Installation position

og
\

60 cm

60 10 cm

—

[Hzone 1
[1Zone 2
[CArea 3

Installation

This device can only be installed in the area of Zone 3. The distance from
bathtub, shower, sink or other water source must be at least 60 cm.
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Use equipment

Digital thermostat
Symbols on LCD

oD % O &

-08:888;

T T LT T
a 3 a L] LF 1% n ral

Symbol | Meaning

Bﬂ Eﬂ Time

8 Workday

83 |P Mode (P1-P7)

88:88 |Temperature

?Q. Comfort mode

Y |Economy mode

Defrosting mode

*
(B |P Mode
@

4-order pilot mode

e Heating operation
[

EQ | Window detection

Z Boost mode
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Use equipment

Symbol | Meaning

] Child lock

Timeline

Turn on the device

-Press button 8 on the digital thermostat to turn on the device.
-Set on digital thermostat button 3.
-Set the time and day of the week first.

Adjustment mode
When the digital thermostat is turned on, the last edited function will be

displayed.

% Comfort mode

Comfort mode allows you to set the temperature during the day. Possible
settings range from 7 ° C to 30 ° C. The standard temperature is 19 ° C.-
Press button 8 (on/off switch).

-Press button 10 until the Comfort Mode icon appears.

-Use buttons 7 and 9 to set the desired temperature.

-Press button 10 to save the data.

2 Economy mode (night mode)
With this option, you can adjust the temperature at night
The available temperature range is 7 ° C to 30 ° C. The standard temperature is 15 ° C.

-Press button 8 (on/off switch).

-Press button 10 until the Save Mode icon is displayed.

-Use buttons 7 and 9 to set the required temperature at night.
-Press button10 to save the data.
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Use equipment

# Defrosting mode

This option prevents the room temperature from being too low. When the

room temperature drops below 7 ° C, the heater is turned on, and when it is above 7 ° C,
it is turned off.

-Press button 8 (on/off switch).

-Press button 10 until the Defrost Mode icon is displayed.
-Use buttons 7 and 9 to set the desired temperature.
-Press button 1 to save the data.

® P Mode
You can use this option to reset the current time and day of the week if the
device is in first use, unused for a long time, or after a power outage.

For each day of the week P1-P7 (Monday through Sunday), you can specify
when the heating process should start. You can also set the desired
temperature.

& 4-order pilot mode
With this option, you can set the device to start the heating process at a
specific time during your absence. You can also set the required temperature.

i, Heating

The heating icon is displayed only in heating mode.

Window open mode

If the ambient temperature drops by 5 ° C within 5 minutes in heating mode, this
may mean that the window is open. If Window Open Mode is set, Window Open
Mode takes effect. Start the heating process for a specified time (60 or 90
minutes).

Z Boost mode

In boost mode, the equipment can be heated to 75 ° C at maximum power for 2 hours, 1.
5 hours, 1 hour or 0.5 hours regardless of room temperature.

& child lock
If child lock are enabled, you cannot enter on the digital thermostat.
By simultaneously pressing buttons 7 and 9 stands for Two seconds.

To cancel child lock, press the 7 and 9 buttons at the same time.
child lock icon expires in 2 seconds.
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Use equipment

huts! Timeline
The timeline shows the time when the heating process occurs. During heating,

the bar appears black.
Initial setting
-Set the time and day of the week first.
Set the time and day of the week

-Press button 8 (on/off switch).
-Press the 10 button for 3 seconds until the hour setting indicator flashes.

Cde

120

FLA

-Use buttons 7 and 9 to set the current hour.
-When the button 10 is pressed again, the minute indicator will flash.
If you do not enter within 30 seconds, it will automatically switch to the minute display.

o

[

icl

FLASH

-Use buttons 7 and 9 to set the minutes.
-Press 10 until the day of the week to set the flicker.

®
i2:00m

FLASH
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Use equipment

-Use buttons 7and9to select the current working day.

1 Monday 5 Friday

2 Tuesday 6 Saturday
3 Wednesday 7 Sunday
4 Thursday

When you press the button 10, the input is saved and switched to P mode.
Press button 8 to exit P mode.

@ P Mode (P1-P7)
-Press button 8 (on/off switch).
-Press the 10 button for 3 seconds until the time and day of the week settings aredisplayed.
-Press button 10 until mode P1 appears.

C
P 100

-Press the 10 button for 5 seconds until the timeline flashes.

-Press buttons 7 and 9 to specify when to run the heating cycle. The bars on the time axis are
displayed in black to indicate that the time the heating cycle takes place. Set the desired times for
daytime (comfort mode) and for the night (economy mode).

-Use button 10 to save data.

-The next day P2 is displayed by pressing button 10 again.

Different values can be set for days from Monday to Sunday.

- Press button 10 to save the set.

The timeline shows when the heating process begins. This can be seen through the black bar.
If there is no black bar, it is not defined.

The standard setting for Comfort Mode is 5:00 a.m. to 11:59 p.m. Monday to

Sunday.

The standard setting for Economy Mode (Night Mode) is 24:00 to 4:59 a.m. from Monday to Sund
ay. The standard settings can be changed.

Example:

The example describes how to set the 12:00 hours on Monday. It also illustrates how to specify
temperatures and times for the heating cycle.

- Press button 8 (on/off switch).

- Press button 10 for 3 seconds until display 12 flashes.

18
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FLASH

- You can set the current time with bottoms 7 and 9.
- If you press bottom 10 again, the display of the minutes 00 flashes.

C
Py
IE-uu .'

- Press buttons 7 and 9 to set the minutes.
- Press button 10 until the day of the week 1 flashes.

- Use buttons 7 and 9 to set the current day of the week.
- Press button 10 to confirm your selection.
You will automatically switch to mode P.

S

[T
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- Press Button 10 for 5 seconds until the time axis

flashes.

- Press buttons 7 and 9 to determine when the heater is to operate. to operate.
The bars in the time axis are displayed in black,

i.e. the heater is operating during this time.

The bars in the time axis are displayed in black,

i.e. the heater is running during this time.

Set the desired times for the day (Comfort mode) and for (Comfort mode)

and for the night(Economy mode).
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Use equipment

®
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- After selecting the desired times,
you can save the setting by pressing button 10 and proceed with the settings
for the following days.
- Press 10 and proceed with the settings for the following days.
- Press 10 again and the next day P2 (Tuesday) is displayed.
- You can make settings for each day of the week from P1 to P7.
- When you have completed the entries, press button 10 to save the settings.

X ®
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The previous illustration shows the current day. It is indicated in the time
axis at the bottom of the the bottom of the illustration that the heater is
operating from 5 o'clock in the morning.

The display shows that the heater is currently operating in Comfort mode
and the heating symbol indicates that the heater still heating.
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& 4-order pilot mode
Comfort, comfort-1, comfort-2,Eco,Frost protection,STOP.

This function requires a special controller to be installed in the user's home in order to be
used in conjunction with it. After connected, the heater will be taken by the user's special

controller, as shown in the picture
£o3 o)

9.0° =

i Heating
Displays a heating icon when the device is heated.
If the heating symbol is not displayed, the heating process will not occur.

Window detection

If the ambient temperature drops by 5 ° C within 5 minutes in heating mode,
this may mean that the window is open. If Window Open Detection is set,
Window Open Detection is enabled.

Talsl
i o

The unit switches to the 10°C temperature mode.

After 60 or 90 minutes of heating, the unit switches back to the previous mode.

back to the previous mode. If the room temperature drops by another 5 °C within 5 minutes, the "
open window detection" is activated again and the unit heats up in the 10 °C fixed temperature mode.
Setting temperature (F0):

If the device cannot measure correctly, the temperature at which the open window de- tection is
activated can also be set manually.

If the unit cannot measure properly, the temperature at which the open window

detection is activated can also be set manually.

- Press button 8 to put the unit in standby mode.

- Press button 7 for 10 seconds.

FO:-2
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Use equipment

- Press Button 7 to set the temperature.

The setting possibilities are between 5°C and -5°C.

- Press button 10 briefly to save the setting and to exit the process.
The following selection window appears automatically.

Now press button 10 for 3 seconds until the symbol of the value to be set
does not flash.

- Set the duration of absence, e.g. 7 days, using buttons 7 and 9 .

- Confirm the entered value by pressing button 10 .

0 The "open window detection" function is deactivated.

60 is programmed for 60 minutes

90 is programmed for 90 minutes

- After setting, press button 10 to save the entry.

I Boost mode

In Boost mode, the appliance heats for 2 hours, 1.5 hours, 1 hour or 0.5 hours at the
maximum power of 75 °C.

maximum output of 75 °C.

Boost mode for up to 2 hours

- Press button 8 (On/Off switch).

- Press button 10 until the Boost mode symbol appears in the display.

*pe.og *

-To set the time, press buttons 7 and 9 .

You can set the time between 30 minutes and 2 hours in 0.5 hour steps. The
Boost mode symbol remains on the display.

- Press button 10 briefly to save the entries and to exit the boost mode.
Boost mode.
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24-hour boost mode

In this boost mode, the appliance heats up for a maximum of 24 hours at a
maximum output of

75 °C for a maximum of 24 hours, regardless of the room temperature.

- Press button 8 (On/Off switch).

- Press button 10 until the Boost mode symbol appears in the display.

on the display.

- Press button 10 for 5 seconds until the Boost mode symbol flashes.
Boost mode symbol flashes.

‘0300 *

- To set the time, press button 7 and 9 .
You can set the time from 1 hour to 24 hours. You can only set whole

hours.
You can only set whole hours. The Boost mode symbol flashes.

The heating starts automatically for the set time.

3 Child LOCK

To prevent incorrect operation, you can activate the child lock to
lock the current mode.

Ima.mm i
g LI LI

- Press buttons 7 and 9 simultaneously for approx. 2 seconds

until the childproof symbol appears.

The on/off button can still be pressed, the other functions cannot be carried
out.

functions can no longer be performed.

To deactivate the childproof lock, press buttons 7 and 9 simultaneously for
approx 2 seconds

Restoring the factory settings

- Switch on the device by pressing button 8 .

- Keep button 8 pressed for 10 seconds.

The system automatically starts with the restoration of the factory settings
and then switches off.
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Technical Specifications

Technical Data

Voltage rating: 220-240V~,50-60 Hz
Class of protection: I

Type of protection: P44

Max. temperature: 70°C

Number of heating tubes: 16
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